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Date January 13, 2020 

To Town of Cumberland Planning Board 

From Carla Nixon, Town Planner 

Subject Major Site Review: Main Street Auto 

 

  

REQUEST/PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  

The applicants are Mathew Almy and Mark Axelson.  The applicants have a purchase and 

sale agreement dated 10/31/19 with CN Brown to acquire and convert a former convenience 

store and gas station to a retail used car dealership providing sales and service of used 

vehicles. The site is located at the intersection of Main Street and Winn Road as shown on 

Tax Assessor Map U9, Lot 8.  The size of the parcel is 1.12 acres. The zoning is RR1. The 

existing building on the site is 1900 sf.; there will be a 4’ x 14’ addition for a garage bay and 

there will be internal modifications to convert the existing internal space into offices and a 

garage service area.  The existing fuel pump canopy will be removed. The site changes 

include the closing of an existing entrance that is located 100’ from the Winn Rd./Main Street 

intersection, leaving one 24’ wide entranceway located 171 feet from that intersection.  That 

entrance has received MDOT approval. There will also be an expansion of the paved area to 

provide additional parking. 

  Jim Fischer, P.E., of Northeast Civil Solutions prepared the site plan application. 

 

PROJECT HISTORY:  None 

 

DESCRIPTION: 

 

Right, Title or Interest:  Purchase and Sale Agreement. 

 

Zoning:  Rural Residential 1.  Property is a non-conforming use.  The 

change from one non-conforming use (Retail Store) to another 

non-conforming use ((Auto Repair and Motor Vehicle Sales) 

has been approved by the Board of Adjustment and Appeals on 

11/14/19 subject to Site Plan Review by the Planning Board. 

 

Min. Lot Size:  4 acres 

 

Parcel size:   1.12 acres (Legal non-conforming lot) 

 

Frontage:   200’ required; 290 =/- provided. 

 

Setbacks:   Front: 50’; Rear: 75’; Side: 30’ (combined 75’) 

 

Proposed Use:  Auto Repair Service Garage and Motor Vehicle Sales. 

 

Hours of Operation:  M-F: 9-6; Sat 9-3 

      

Access:    24’ wide paved access/exit from Main Street.  MDOT approved. 
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Parking:   11 spaces, 1of which is for handicapped use. 

 

Water:   Well  

 

Sewer:   Septic  

 

Electrical:   Existing service on-site. 

 

Wetland Impact:  There is no wetland impact and therefore no MDEP approval is 

   required. 

 

FEMA Flood Map#: 230162 0015B; Zone C (area of minimal flooding) 

 

Fire Protection:  Sprinklers will not be used.  Hydrant within 30’. No alarm 

system. 

 

Natural Features:   Mill Brook  

   

Solid Waste Disposal: Fenced dumpster proposed.  

 

Days/Hours of Operation:   Monday – Friday from 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturday: 9-5 

     

Signs:  Free-standing granite post sign near corner of Rt. 9 and Winn 

Rd. 

 

Outside Agency Approvals:  MDOT Entrance Permit: On file. 

 

DEPARTMENT HEAD REVIEWS: 

 William Longley, Code Enforcement Officer: No comments 

 

 Charles Rumsey, Police Chief: No comments. 

 

 Dan Small, Fire Chief:  

  To: Carla Nixon, Town Planner  

From: Dan Small, Fire Chief  

Date: February 12, 2020  

RE: Main Street Auto, 174 Main Street  

After reviewing this site plan application I have the following comments:  

1) The building shall be equipped with a hinged key box approved by the 

fire department.  

2) The canopy over the fuel island shall meet the specification as 

identified in NFPA, including but not limited to, a dry chemical fire 

suppression system.  
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LANDS AND CONSERVATION COMMISSION REVIEW: 1/30/20 Email: 

Good afternoon Carla 

I have reviewed the Main Street Auto Site Plan on behalf of the Lands and Conservation 

Commission. 

All appears to be in order from the CLCC perspective, so no comment is offered at this time. 

Regards, Denny Gallaudet 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

WAIVER REQUESTS:  3 Waiver Requests:  

 1. High Intensity Soil Survey; 

 2. Hydrogeologic Evaluation; 

 3. Traffic Study. 

All 3 requests were reviewed by the Town Engineer and recommended for approval. 

 

PLANNER’S COMMENTS: 

 

1. Lighting: See proposed condition of approval. 

 

2. Landscaping and buffering: See proposed condition of approval. 

 

3. Show location of existing and replacement septic systems on plan. See proposed condition of 

approval. 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

PEER REVIEW ENGINEER’S COMMENTS: Dan Diffin, P.E., Sevee and Maher Engineers. 

 

NOTE: MOST OF THESE COMMENTS HAVE BEEN ADDRESSED SINCE THIS MEMO WAS PROVIDED TO 

APPLICANT.  I WILL HAVE AN UPDATED MEMO FROM THE TOWN ENGINEER FOR YOU AT THE MEETING. 

 

February 5, 2020 

 

Ms. Carla Nixon, Town Planner 

Town of Cumberland 

290 Tuttle Road 

Cumberland, Maine 04021 

 

Subject: Peer Review of Maine Street Auto 

Site Plan Review Application  

174 Main Street, Cumberland, Maine 

 

Dear Ms. Nixon:   

As requested, Sevee & Maher Engineers, Inc. (SME) has conducted a peer review of the application for Site 

Plan Review for the proposed Maine Street Auto facility located at 174 Main Street near the intersection with 
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Winn Road. The application materials received by SME were prepared by Northeast Civil Solutions and 

consist of the following: 

 

 Cover letter with application and supporting documentation dated January 23, 2020; and 

 Project plan set dated January 24, 2020. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 

The Applicant proposes to redevelop the existing 1.12-acre site into a new automotive repair and used car 

sale lot. The existing 1,900 square foot building will be renovated for new office and garage space. A small 

building expansion will be added to provide adequate sizing for a new garage bay. Site improvements will 

include revisions to the existing pavement to accommodate the parking and internal vehicular circulation. 

 

This project is being reviewed as a Site plan Review project under the Chapter 229 - Site Plan Review 

Ordinance, most recently amended and adopted on March 26, 2012.  The comments below relate to the 

appropriate Ordinance Sections.   

Chapter 229: Site Plan Review 

SME has reviewed the applicable sections of Chapter 229 and has provided comments for those sections not 

found to be addressed by the Application.  The remaining sections have been reviewed and found to comply 

with Chapter 229 requirements. 

 

Section 229-10(B) – Traffic, Circulation and Parking. 

1. SME recommends that the Applicant provide parking calculations for the development, and detail on 

the parking demands of the used car sales lot in accordance with Zoning Section 315-57.  

2. SME recommends that the Applicant construct a gravel or paved parking area within the fenced 

enclosure off Winn Road. The area should be free of vegetation and topsoil to minimize the potential 

of erosion occurring with the lot and provide a clear surface for identifying any fuel or oil leaks from 

the stored vehicles. 

 

Section 229-10(C) – Stormwater Management and Erosion Control. 

3. Please provide a breakdown of existing and proposed impervious areas, including the gravel or paved 

parking area accessed off Winn Road.  Currently, the area appears to be maintained as a vegetated 

area. 

4. Please provide a stormwater management report analyzing the predevelopment and post 

development peak flows.  

 

Section 229-10(D) – Water, Sewer, and Fire Protection. 

5. SME recommends that the Applicant provide an evaluation of the existing and proposed water usage 

to demonstrate that the existing well has adequate capacity to serve the development.  

6. Please provide additional detail on the fire sprinkler system within the building and if it is served by 

the on-site well. If it is, please provide details on the well’s capacity to provide adequate water for 

the sprinkler system.  

 

Section 229-10(E) – Water Protection. 

7. Please provide more detail on the anticipated chemicals and petroleum projects and the locations 

they will be stored at the site. Will the type or amount require the need for a Spill Prevention 

Countermeasures and Control Plan? 

8. Will the automotive repair areas or showroom areas be equipped with floor drains? Please provide 

more detail on how spills within these areas will be addressed. 

9. Please confirm that the underground storage tanks have been or will be removed from the property 

prior to start of construction. 
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Section 229-10(L) – Capacity of the Applicant. 

10. Please provide an estimate of construction costs to complete the proposed building and site 

improvements. 

11. It does not appear that the letter of Financial Capacity included in the application materials is from a 

lending institution and therefore does not appear to demonstrate financial capacity. 

 

Waiver Requests 

SME has reviewed the waiver requests and offers the following for the Board’s consideration. 

Waiver Request 1 – Waiver from the High Intensity Soils Survey 

 SME recommends approval of this waiver request. 

Waiver Request 2 – Waiver from Hydro Geologic Evaluation 

 SME recommends approval of this waiver request. 

 

Waiver Request 3 – Traffic Study. SME recommends the applicant provide additional information on 

the vehicle storage area that is accessed of Winn Road. It is unclear what will be stored in the fenced 

area.  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

Chapter 229 – SITE PLAN REVIEW 

 

SECTION 10: APPROVAL STANDARDS AND CRITERIA 

 

The following criteria shall be used by the Planning Board in reviewing applications for site plan 

review and shall serve as minimum requirements for approval of the application.  The application 

shall be approved unless the Planning Board determines that the applicant has failed to meet one or 

more of these standards.  In all instances, the burden of proof shall be on the applicant who must 

produce evidence sufficient to warrant a finding that all applicable criteria have been met. 

 

A. Utilization of the Site 
 

Utilization of the Site - The plan for the development, including buildings, lots, 

and support facilities, must reflect the natural capabilities of the site to support 

development.  Environmentally sensitive areas, including but not limited to, 

wetlands, steep slopes, floodplains, significant wildlife habitats, fisheries, 

scenic areas, habitat for rare and endangered plants and animals, unique natural 

communities and natural areas, and sand and gravel aquifers must be 

maintained and preserved to the maximum extent.  The development must 

include appropriate measures for protecting these resources, including but not 

limited to, modification of the proposed design of the site, timing of 

construction, and limiting the extent of excavation. 
 

The site has recently supported a retail/gas station.  The proposed new uses will not require 

expansion into any environmentally sensitive areas. 

 

Based on the above findings of fact, the Board finds the standards of this section have been 

met. 
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B. Traffic, Circulation and Parking 

 

10.2.1 Traffic Access and Parking 
 

Vehicular access to and from the development must be safe and 

convenient. 

 

10.2.1.1 Any driveway or proposed street must be designed so as to 

provide the minimum sight distance according to the Maine 

Department of Transportation standards, to the maximum extent 

possible. 

 

10.2.1.2 Points of access and egress must be located to avoid hazardous 

conflicts with existing turning movements and traffic flows. 

 

10.2.1.3 The grade of any proposed drive or street must be not more 

than +3% for a minimum of two (2) car lengths, or forty (40) feet, from 

the intersection. 

  

10.2.1.4 The intersection of any access/egress drive or proposed street 

must function:  (a) at a Level of Service D, or better, following 

development if the project will generate one thousand (1,000) or more 

vehicle trips per twenty-four (24) hour period; or (b) at a level which 

will allow safe access into and out of the project if less than one 

thousand (1,000) trips are generated. 

 

10.2.1.5 Where a lot has frontage on two (2) or more streets, the 

primary access to and egress from the lot must be provided from the 

street where there is less potential for traffic congestion and for traffic 

and pedestrians hazards.  Access from other streets may be allowed if it 

is safe and does not promote short cutting through the site. 

 

10.2.1.6 Where it is necessary to safeguard against hazards to traffic 

and pedestrians and/ or to avoid traffic congestion, the applicant shall 

be responsible for providing turning lanes, traffic directional islands, 

and traffic controls within public streets. 

  

10.2.1.7 Access ways must be designed and have sufficient capacity to 

avoid queuing of entering vehicles on any public street. 

  

10.2.1.8 The following criteria must be used to limit the number of 

driveways serving a proposed project: 

 

a. No use which generates less than one hundred (1) 

vehicle trips per day shall have more than one (1) two-way 

driveway onto a single roadway.  Such driveway must be no 

greater than thirty (30) feet wide. 

 

b. No use which generates one hundred (100) or more 

vehicle trips per day shall have more than two (2) points of 

entry from and two (2) points of egress to a single roadway.  
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The combined width of all access ways must not exceed sixty 

(60) feet. 

 

 

10.2.2 Access way Location and Spacing 

 

Access ways must meet the following standards: 

 

10.2.2.1 Private entrance / exits must be located at least fifty (50) feet 

from the closest un-signalized intersection and one hundred fifty (150) 

feet from the closest signalized intersection, as measured from the point 

of tangency for the corner to the point of tangency for the access way.  

This requirement may be reduced if the shape of the site does not allow 

conformance with this standard. 

 

10.2.2.2 Private access ways in or out of a development must be 

separated by a minimum of seventy-five (75) feet where possible. 

 

10.2.3 Internal Vehicular Circulation 

 

The layout of the site must provide for the safe movement of passenger, 

service, and emergency vehicles through the site. 

 

10.2.3.1 Projects that will be served by delivery vehicles must provide 

a clear route for such vehicles with appropriate geometric design to 

allow turning and backing. 

 

10.2.3.2 Clear routes of access must be provided and maintained for 

emergency vehicles to and around buildings and must be posted with 

appropriate signage (fire lane - no parking). 

 

10.2.3.3 The layout and design of parking areas must provide for safe 

and convenient circulation of vehicles throughout the lot. 

 

10.2.3.4 All roadways must be designed to harmonize with the 

topographic and natural features of the site insofar as practical by 

minimizing filling, grading, excavation, or other similar activities 

which result in unstable soil conditions and soil erosion, by fitting the 

development to the natural contour of the land and avoiding substantial 

areas of excessive grade and tree removal, and by retaining existing 

vegetation during construction.  The road network must provide for 

vehicular, pedestrian, and cyclist safety, all season emergency access, 

snow storage, and delivery and collection services. 

 

10.2.4 Parking Layout and Design 

 

Off street parking must conform to the following standards: 

 

10.2.4.1 Parking areas with more than two (2) parking spaces must be 

arranged so that it is not necessary for vehicles to back into the street. 
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10.2.4.2 All parking spaces, access drives, and impervious surfaces 

must be located at least fifteen (15) feet from any side or rear lot line, 

except where standards for buffer yards require a greater distance.  No    

parking spaces or asphalt type surface shall be located within fifteen 

(15) feet of the front property line.  Parking lots on adjoining lots may 

be connected by accessways not exceeding twenty-four (24) feet in 

width. 

 

10.2.4.3 Parking stalls and aisle layout must conform to the following 

standards. 

 

Parking Stall  Skew  Stall  Aisle 

Angle  Width  Width  Depth Width 

 

90°  9'-0"    18'-0"  24'-0" 2-way 

60°  8'-6"  10'-6"  18'-0"  16'-0" 1-way 

45°  8'-6"  12'-9"  17'-6"  12'-0" 1-way 

30°  8'-6"  17'-0"  17'-0"  12'-0" 1 way 

 

10.2.4.4 In lots utilizing diagonal parking, the direction of proper traffic 

flow must be indicated by signs, pavement markings or other 

permanent indications and maintained as necessary. 

 

10.2.4.5 Parking areas must be designed to permit each motor vehicle 

to proceed to and from the parking space provided for it without 

requiring the moving of any other motor vehicles. 

 

10.2.4.6 Provisions must be made to restrict the "overhang" of parked 

vehicles when it might restrict traffic flow on adjacent through roads, 

restrict pedestrian or bicycle movement on adjacent walkways, or 

damage landscape materials. 

 

The Town Engineer and Town Planner have reviewed and approved the parking 

and circulation plan. An entrance permit from MDOT is on file. 

 

Based on the above findings of fact, the Board finds the standards of this section 

have been met. 

 

10.2.5 Building and Parking Placement 

 

10.2.5.1 The site design should avoid creating a building surrounded by 

a parking lot.  Parking should be to the side and preferably in the back.  

In rural, uncongested areas buildings should be set well back from the 

road so as to conform to the rural character of the area.  If the parking is 

in front, a generous, landscaped buffer between road and parking lot is 

to be provided.  Unused areas should be kept natural, as field, forest, 

wetland, etc.  

  

10.2.5.2 Where two or more buildings are proposed, the buildings 

should be grouped and linked with sidewalks; tree planting should be 
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used to provide shade and break up the scale of the site.  Parking areas 

should be separated from the building by a minimum of five (5) to ten 

(10) feet.  Plantings should be provided along the building edge, 

particularly where building facades consist of long or unbroken walls. 

 

 

10.2.6 Pedestrian Circulation  

 

The site plan must provide for a system of pedestrian ways within the 

development appropriate to the type and scale of development.  This 

system must connect the major building entrances/ exits with parking 

areas and with existing sidewalks, if they exist or are planned in the 

vicinity of the project.  The pedestrian network may be located either in 

the street right-of-way or outside of the right-of-way in open space or 

recreation areas.  The system must be designed to link the project with 

residential, recreational, and commercial facilities, schools, bus stops, 

and existing sidewalks in the neighborhood or, when appropriate, to 

connect the amenities such as parks or open space on or adjacent to the 

site. 

 

There is no existing pedestrian way on-site or connecting to the site. 

The new parking spaces will be located to the side of the building (with the 

exception of the one handicapped space).  There will also be a small gravel parking 

area constructed with a gated entrance from Winn Road. The site constraints will 

not permit parking in the rear of the building. 

 

Based on the above findings of fact, the Board finds the standards of this section 

have been met. 

 

10.3 Stormwater Management and Erosion Control 

 

10.3.1 Stormwater Management  

 

Adequate provisions must be made for the collection and disposal of all 

stormwater that runs off proposed streets, parking areas, roofs, and 

other surfaces, through a stormwater drainage system and maintenance 

plan, which must not have adverse impacts on abutting or downstream 

properties. 

 

10.3.1.1 To the extent possible, the plan must retain stormwater on the 

site using the natural features of the site. 

  

10.3.1.2 Unless the discharge is directly to the ocean or major river 

segment, stormwater runoff systems must detain or retain water such 

that the rate of flow from the site after development does not exceed the 

predevelopment rate. 

  

10.3.1.3 The applicant must demonstrate that on - and off-site 

downstream channel or system capacity is sufficient to carry the flow 

without adverse effects, including but not limited to, flooding and 
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erosion of shoreland areas, or that he / she will be responsible for 

whatever improvements are needed to provide the required increase in 

capacity and / or mitigation. 

  

10.3.1.4 All natural drainage ways must be preserved at their natural 

gradients and must not be filled or converted to a closed system unless 

approved as part of the site plan review. 

  

10.3.1.5 The design of the stormwater drainage system must provide 

for the disposal of stormwater without damage to streets, adjacent 

properties, downstream properties, soils, and vegetation. 

 

10.3.1.6 The design of the storm drainage systems must be fully 

cognizant of upstream runoff which must pass over or through the site 

to be developed and provide for this movement. 

 

10.3.1.7 The biological and chemical properties of the receiving waters 

must not be degraded by the stormwater runoff from the development 

site.  The use of oil and grease traps in manholes, the use of on-site 

vegetated waterways, and vegetated buffer strips along waterways and 

drainage swales, and the reduction in use of deicing salts and fertilizers 

may be required, especially where the development stormwater 

discharges into a gravel aquifer area or other water supply source, or a 

great pond. 

 

10.3.2 Erosion Control 

 

10.3.2.1 All building, site, and roadway designs and layouts must 

harmonize with existing topography and conserve desirable natural 

surroundings to the fullest extent possible, such that filling, excavation 

and earth moving activity must be kept to a minimum.  Parking lots on 

sloped sites must be terraced to avoid undue cut and fill, and / or the 

need for retaining walls.  Natural vegetation must be preserved and 

protected wherever possible. 

 

10.3.2.2 Soil erosion and sedimentation of watercourses and water 

bodies must be minimized by an active program meeting the 

requirements of the Maine Erosion and Sediment Control Handbook for 

Construction:  Best Management Practices, dated March 1991, and as 

amended from time to time. 

 
 

The Town Engineer has reviewed and approved the stormwater management and 

erosion control plans. 

 

Based on the above findings of fact, the Board finds the standards of this section 

have been met. 
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10.4 Water, Sewer, Utilities and Fire Protection 

 

10.4.1 Water Supply Provisions 

 

The development must be provided with a system of water supply that 

provides each use with an adequate supply of water.  If the project is to 

be served by a public water supply, the applicant must secure and 

submit a written statement from the supplier that the proposed water 

supply system conforms with its design and construction standards, will 

not result in an undue burden on the source of distribution system, and 

will be installed in a manner adequate to provide needed domestic and 

fire protection flows. 

 

10.4.2 Sewage Disposal Provisions 

 

The development must be provided with a method of disposing of 

sewage which is in compliance with the State Plumbing Code.  If 

provisions are proposed for on-site waste disposal, all such systems 

must conform to the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules. 

 

10.4.3  Utilities 

 

The development must be provided with electrical, telephone, and 

telecommunication service adequate to meet the anticipated use of the 

project.  New utility lines and facilities must be screened from view to 

the extent feasible.  If the service in the street or on adjoining lots is 

underground, the new service must be placed underground. 

 

10.4.4 Fire Protection 

   

The site design must comply with the Fire Protection Ordinance.  The 

Fire Chief shall issue the applicant a “Certificate of Compliance” once 

the applicant has met the design requirement of the Town’s Fire 

Protection Ordinance. 
 

 

A hydrant is located within 30’ of the building. The fire protection plan has been reviewed 

and approved by the Fire Chief.  Utilities are on site. There is an existing operating well on 

site that has served the needs of the previous tenant and should be sufficient for this use as 

well.  The location of the existing and proposed septic system needs to be shown on the site 

plan; this is a proposed condition of approval. 

 

Based on the above findings of fact, and with the proposed condition of approval, the Board 

finds the standards of this section have been met. 

 

 

10.5 Water Protection 

 

10.5.1 Groundwater Protection 
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The proposed site development and use must not adversely impact 

either the quality or quantity of groundwater available to abutting 

properties or to the public water supply systems.  Applicants whose 

projects involve on-site water supply or sewage disposal systems with a 

capacity of two thousand (2,000) gallons per day or greater must 

demonstrate that the groundwater at the property line will comply, 

following development, with the standards for safe drinking water as 

established by the State of Maine. 

 

 

 10.5.2 Water Quality  

 

All aspects of the project must be designed so that: 

10.5.2.1 No person shall locate, store, discharge, or permit the 

discharge of any treated, untreated, or inadequately treated liquid, 

gaseous, or solid materials of such nature, quantity, obnoxious, toxicity, 

or temperature that may run off, seep, percolate, or wash into surface or 

groundwaters so as to contaminate, pollute, or harm such waters or 

cause nuisances, such as objectionable shore deposits, floating or 

submerged debris, oil or scum, color, odor, taste, or unsightliness or be 

harmful to human, animal, plant, or aquatic life. 

 

10.5.2.2 All storage facilities for fuel, chemicals, chemical or industrial 

wastes, and biodegradable raw materials, must meet the standards of 

the Maine Department of Environmental Protection and the State Fire 

Marshall's Office. 

 

 The applicant has provided information on the quantity and type of materials that will 

be stored on site.  The Town Engineer has reviewed this information and found it to be 

acceptable. 

 

Based on the above findings of fact, the Board finds the standards of this section have 

been met. 

 

 10.5.3 Aquifer Protection 

 

If the site is located within the Town Aquifer Protection Area, a 

positive finding by the Board that the proposed plan will not adversely 

affect the aquifer is required. 

 

  The site is not located within the Town Aquifer Protection Area.   

 

10.6 Floodplain Management 

 

If any portion of the site is located within a special flood hazard area as 

identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency, all use and 

development of that portion of the site must be consistent with the Town's 

Floodplain management provisions. 
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The structures are not located in a flood hazard area, though a small portion of the 

site is in Zone B defined as: 
Areas of 500-year flood; areas of 100-year flood  with average depths of less than 1 

foot or with drainage areas less than 1 square mile; and areas protected by levees  

from 100-year flood.  An area inundated by 0.2% annual chance flooding. 

 

Based on the above finding of fact, the Board finds the standards of this section have 

been met. 

 

10.7 Historic and Archaeological Resources 

 

If any portion of the site has been identified as containing historic or 

archaeological resources, the development must include appropriate measures 

for protecting these resources, including but not limited to, modification of the 

proposed design of the site, timing of construction, and limiting the extent of 

excavation. 

 

A letter of request for information from the Maine Historic Preservation Commission 

was submitted.  The response has not yet been received.  This can be a condition of 

approval.  The application does state that the site is currently developed and there are 

no apparent historic or archaeological resources on site. 

 

Based on the above finding of fact, and with the proposed condition of approval, the 

Board finds the standards of this section have been met. 

 

 

10.8 Exterior Lighting  

 

The proposed development must have adequate exterior lighting to provide for 

its safe use during nighttime hours, if such use is contemplated.  All exterior 

lighting must be designed and shielded to avoid undue glare, adverse impact on 

neighboring properties and rights - of way, and the unnecessary lighting of the 

night sky. 

 

 The applicant has provided cut sheets for the new exterior lights.  

A photometric plan was submitted and reviewed.  The plan does show slight light 

trespass across the front property line.  Removal of an existing pole light on the front 

corner would likely remove this effect.  In addition, the light pole and fixture is older 

style, unshielded and is not standing vertically.  Removal of this light fixture is a 

condition of approval.   

  

Based on the above findings of fact, and with the proposed condition of approval, the 

Board finds the standards of this section have been met. 

 

 

10.9 Buffering and Landscaping 

 

10.9.1 Buffering of Adjacent Uses 
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The development must provide for the buffering of adjacent uses where there 

is a transition from one type of use to another use and for the screening of 

mechanical equipment and service and storage areas.  The buffer may be 

provided by distance, landscaping, fencing, changes in grade, and / or a 

combination of these or other techniques. 

 

10.9.2 Landscaping 

 

Landscaping must be provided as part of site design.  The landscape plan for 

the entire site must use landscape materials to integrate the various elements on 

site, preserve and enhance the particular identity of the site, and create a 

pleasing site character.  The landscaping should define street edges, break up 

parking areas, soften the appearance of the development, and protect abutting 

properties. 

 

The height of the 6 arborvitae to be planted on the property line is not shown on the plan.  

The size is listed as 1 gallon.  The applicant has stated the height of the trees will be six feet.  

This should be added to the plan.  This is a proposed condition of approval. 

 

Based on the above findings of fact and the proposed condition of approval, the Board 

finds the standards of this section have been met. 

 

10.0 Noise 

 

The development must control noise levels such that it will not create a 

nuisance for neighboring properties. 
 

All repair work will be done inside the building.  The hours of operation are limited to 

daytime hours.  The operation should not create a noise nuisance for neighboring 

properties. 

 

Based on the above findings of fact, the Board finds the standards of this section have been 

met. 

 

 

10.11  Storage of Materials 

 

10.11.1 Exposed nonresidential storage areas, exposed machinery, and areas 

used for the storage or collection of discarded automobiles, auto parts, metals 

or other articles of salvage or refuse must have sufficient setbacks and 

screening (such as a stockade fence or a dense evergreen hedge) to provide a 

visual buffer sufficient to minimize their impact on abutting residential uses 

and users of public streets. 

 

10.11.2 All dumpsters or similar large collection receptacles for trash or other 

wastes must be located on level surfaces which are paved or graveled.  Where 

the dumpster or receptacle is located in a yard which abuts a residential or 

institutional use or a public street, it must be screened by fencing or 

landscaping. 
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10.11.3 Where a potential safety hazard to children is likely to arise, physical 

screening sufficient to deter small children from entering the premises must be 

provided and maintained in good condition. 

   

The Town Engineer and Town Planner have reviewed the plan for storage of materials and 

found it to be in compliance with the ordinances. 

 

Based on the above findings of fact, the Board finds the standards of this section have been 

met. 

 

10.12 Capacity of the Applicant 

 

The applicant must demonstrate that he / she has the financial and technical 

capacity to carry out the project in accordance with this ordinance and the 

approved plan. 

 

 Technical Ability:  The applicant has utilized Northeast Civil Solutions to prepare the 

plan and supporting information. 
 

 Financial Capacity:  Additional information is needed; proposed condition of 

approval. 
 

Based on the above findings of fact, and with the proposed condition of approval, the 

Board finds the standards of this section have been met.  

  
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

LIMITATION OF APPROVAL: 

Construction of the improvements covered by any site plan approval must be substantially 

commenced within twelve (12) months of the date upon which the approval was granted.  If 

construction has not been substantially commenced and substantially completed within the specified 

period, the approval shall be null and void.  The applicant may request an extension of the approval 

deadline prior to expiration of the period.  Such request must be in writing and must be made to the 

Planning Board.  The Planning Board may grant up to two (2), six (6) month extensions to the 

periods if the approved plan conforms to the ordinances in effect at the time the extension is granted 

and any and all federal and state approvals and permits are current. 

 

 

STANDARD CONDITION OF APPROVAL: 

This approval is dependent upon and limited to the proposals and plans contained in the application 

and supporting documents submitted by the applicant. Any variation from the plans, proposals and 

supporting documents, except deminimus changes as so determined by the Town Planner which do 

not affect approval standards, is subject to review and approval of the Planning Board prior to 

implementation. 
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PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

 

1. Applicant to provide evidence of financial capacity to Town Planner prior to the 

preconstruction conference. 

 

2. The plan shall be revised to show two notes from the Fire Chief: 

1) The building shall be equipped with a hinged key box approved by the fire department.  

2) The canopy over the fuel island shall meet the specification as identified in NFPA, 

including but not limited to, a dry chemical fire suppression system.  

 

3.  The existing light pole on the front corner of the parcel shall be removed prior to issuance of 

a building permit.  

 

4. The applicant shall revise the site plan to show the height of the six arborvitae to be planted 

will be 6 feet.  This shall be done prior to the preconstruction conference. 

 

5. A letter from the Maine Historic Preservation Commission shall be submitted to the Town 

Planner prior to the preconstruction conference.  
 

6. The location of the existing and proposed septic system needs to be shown on the site plan; 

this is a proposed condition of approval. 

 

7.  A note shall be added to the plan stating the hours of operation as approved by the Board to be 

M-F from 9-6 and Saturday from 9-3. 

 

8. A note shall be added to the plan stating that all exterior lighting will be off when the business 

is closed and that motion-detector lights will be used. 

 

 

 



Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc.   ●   381 Payne Road, Scarborough, ME 04074   ●   (tel) 207.883.1000   ●   (fax) 207.883.1001 

 

January 23, 2020 

Cumberland Town Office 
290 Tuttle Road 
Cumberland, ME 04021 

RE:  Site Plan Review Application- Town Submission (174 Main Street) 
Mark Axelsen - Maine Street Auto   

To Whom It May Concern; 

On behalf of Mark Axelsen; we are pleased to submit the attached Site Plan Application, plans, and 
appurtenant documents for review by the Town staff. The project site currently sits on approximately 
1.12 acres, identified on the Town of Cumberland’s Tax Assessor Map U9-8, located in the RR1 Zone. The 
focus of the project is to take an existing gas station located on the corner of Main Street and Winn Road 
and turn the existing building into an automotive repair shop and used car sale lot.   

Site layout  
As indicated on the attached plans, the project will reuse the existing 1,900 s.f. building. The majority of 
the building modification will be done within to provide office space and internal garage services to 
repair vehicles. A small, 4’ x 14’, building expansion is proposed as part of this project and the canopy 
that previously covered the gas pumps will be removed.   

Wall packs have been placed on the building to provide lighting during non-operational hours, while 
ensuring not to cause light pollution onto abutting properties. A new flag pole will be erected onsite and 
be lit from below.  Pavement has been added in some locations and removed in others to accommodate 
an appropriate amount of parking along with proper internal vehicular circulation.  

The proposed entrance will close one vehicle access area and leave one 24’ vehicle access way, located 
171’ from Winn Road. The proposed entrance/exit way has been approved by MDOT and is attached for 
review. 

The second access point, and existing driveway, along Winn Road will allow the owner to store vehicles 
within a fenced area on the site.  This existing driveway is located 60 feet from the unsignalized 
intersection and will only be used by the owner of the property.  There will be no internal circulation to 
this access point and it will not provide local traffic an opportunity to cut through the site.  This access 
point will not pose a safety threat due to the anticipated 1-2 trips per day from this location.   

Utilities  
The current site utilizes an existing well, overhead electric, onsite gas tanks and septic.  The existing 
septic system onsite is currently in working order and can handle the anticipated average daily flow.  It 
was also designed to be driven over by vehicles. The system is getting to the end of its design life and a 

SURVEYING      ENGINEERING     LAND PLANNING 

Northeast Civil Solutions 
I N CO R PO R A T E D 

www.northeastcivilsolutions.com 



new system has been designed for the property and can be installed if the existing system fails.  The 
design for both the existing and new system has been attached to this submission for review.     
 
The existing building has a sprinkler system available for use and a fire hydrant located on Winn Road, 
approximately 30’ from the parcel.     
 
Stormwater                     
The proposed project will update the site and have an overall decrease in impervious area on the lot 
itself.  In addition, the project proposed will reduce impervious area in the Street ROW in front of the 
store to create a new entrance.  Stormwater will utilize existing contours and no change in drainage 
patterns is anticipated.  Due to this, peak stormwater flow rates in the post construction condition will be 
less than existing conditions.   
 
Erosion and Sedimentation Control 
The proposed disturbance onsite is limited in scope, however a robust erosion and sedimentation 
control plan is proposed.  The language on the plan set mimics the requirements set forth by the Maine 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and will ensure no abutting natural resources are 
affected by the development.   
 
Buffering and Noise 
Sources of noise for development will include heating/ventilation equipment, delivery trucks and regular 
maintenance operations to upkeep the business; including snow removal and lawn maintenance. A 6’ 
stockade fence and arborvitaes have been added to the North side of the property to block the view and 
reduce noise from the residential abutting property.  The buffer areas provided are expected to minimize 
noise impact and it is not anticipated to generate excessive noise levels beyond the limits of the site. 
Noise levels will be elevated during the short construction window due to heavy equipment but will not 
be permanent noises of operation after construction has ceased.   No adverse impacts due to noise are 
anticipated. 
 
The fee ($1,250.00) was submitted and held from a previous submission of this application and should 
be on file at the Town.  Also included in this submission is the approval from the Board of Adjustment 
and Appeals to allow this use on the property.  If you have any questions or comments regarding this 
application, please feel free to contact me anytime. Thank you. 
 
Sincerely,                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc. 
 
 
 
Brandon Binette                                                                                                                                           
Project Engineer 
 
CC:  Jim Fisher, President, NCS 
        Travis Letellier, P.E., NCS 



Page 1 of 4  rev. 7-24-18 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 

Town of Cumberland 

Appendix C 

Planning Board Site Plan Review Application 

Applicant's name  

Applicant's address   

Cell phone    Home phone    Office phone   

Email Address ________________________________________________________________ 

Project address   

Project name   

Describe project   

Number of employees   

Days and hours of operation   

Project review and notice fee   

Name of representative   

Contact information: Cell: Office:   

What is the applicant's interest in the property? 

Own Lease Purchase and sale agreement  (provide copy of document) 

If you are not the owner, list owner's name, address and phone number   

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

    If you are not the owner, list owner's name, address and phone number 

Boundary Survey 

Submitted? Yes   No 

Are there any deed restrictions or easements? Yes 

and show easement location on site plan. 

No If yes, provide information 

Building Information 

Are there existing buildings on the site? Yes  No  Number:   

Will they be removed? Yes    

prior to demolition.) 

No  (Note: A demolition permit is required 10 days 

Will a new structure(s) be built on the site? Yes 

Describe:   

Number of new buildings   
Square footage   

No 

Number of floor levels including basement   

Mark Axelsen and Matthew Almy

25 Sunnyfield Lane, Cumberland, Maine 04021

207-838-7300

mainestreetauto@gmail.com

174 Main Street, Cumberland, Maine 04021

Maine Street Auto

Convert vacant CN Brown station to auto shop and car sales center

3

Mon-Fri: 9:00am to 6:00pm, Saturday: 9:00am to 3:00pm

Review fee: $350, Notice fee: $100, Consult Escrow: $800

Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc. 
207-883-1000

C.N. Brown Company, P.O. Box 200, South Paris, maine 04281

1

4' x 14' (56 sf) addition to the existing building

56 sf
1

0

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp
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Parking 

Number of existing parking spaces   

Number of new parking spaces   

Number of handicapped spaces   

Will parking area be paved?  ____Yes  ___No 

Entrance 

Location: 
Width Length 

Is it paved? Yes No If not, do you plan to pave it? 

Where will snow storage for entrance and parking be located? Show on site plan. 

Utilities 

Water: Public water Well (Show location on site plan.) 

Sewer/septic: Public sewer Private septic  Show location on site plan and submit 

HHE-200 septic design or location of passing test pit locations if new system is proposed. Also 

show any wells on abutting properties within 200 feet of the site. 

Electric: On site? Yes No   

Show location of existing and proposed utilities on the site plan and indicate if they are above 

or below ground. 

Signs 

Number: 

Size: 

Material:   

Submit sign design and completed sign application. 

Will the sign be lighted? Submit information on type and wattage of lights. 
Show location of sign(s) on the site plan. 

Natural Features 

Show location of any of the following on the site plan: 
River Stream Wetland    Pond   Lake Stone walls 

Are there any other historic or natural features?   

Lighting 

Will there be any exterior lights? Yes    No Show location on site plan (e.g., pole 

fixtures, wall packs on building) and provide fixture and lumen information. 

Trees 

Show location of existing trees on the site plan and indicate if any are to be removed. 

Landscaping 

Is there existing landscaping on the site? Yes 
plan. 

No Show type and location on site 

Is new landscaping proposed? (Note: if property has frontage on Route 100, a twenty-five-foot 

landscape easement to the Town is required.) 

8
11
1

Main Street
24'

1
see attached

se attached

No

None

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp
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Buffering 

Show any existing or proposed buffering measures for adjacent properties, e.g., plantings, 

fences. 

Erosion Control 

Has an erosion and sedimentation control plan been submitted? Yes No 

Stormwater Management Plan 

Provide stormwater information for both pre and post development of the site. Show location of 

any detention areas and/or culverts on the site plan. 

Fire Protection 

Location of nearest hydrant    Sprinklers? Yes   No 

Do you plan to have an alarm system? Yes No Please contact the Fire/EMS 

Department at 829-4573 to discuss any Town or state requirements. 

Trash 

Will trash be stored inside outside . If outside, will a dumpster be used? 

Yes No . Show location on site plan and show type of screening proposed 
(e.g., fencing, plantings). 

Technical Capacity 

List and provide contact information for all consultants who worked on the project, for 

example: licensed land surveyor, licensed soils evaluator, professional engineer, attorney, etc. 

Financial Capacity 

Please indicate how project will be financed. If obtaining a bank loan, provide a letter from the 

bank   

Overall decrease in impervious area on the property, no 
stormwater detention is proposed

30'

see attached

see attached

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp
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Applicant's signature 

Submission date: 

 Zoning district:
 Minimum lot size:

 Classification of proposed use:

 Parcel size:

 Frontage:

 Setbacks: Front Side Rear 

 Board of Appeals Required?

 Tax Map Lot Deed book Deed page 

 Floodplain map number Designation 

 Vernal pool identified?

 Is parcel in a subdivision?

 Outside agency permits required:

MDEP Tier 1 MDEP Tier 2 Army Corps of Engineers
MDEP general construction (stormwater) permit (for disturbance of 1 acre or more)

 MDOT entrance permit

 MDOT traffic movement permit

 Traffic study required

 Hydrogeologic evaluation

 Market study

 Route 1 Design Guidelines?

 Route 100, VMU or TCD Design Standards?
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PLANNING BOARD SITE PLAN REVIEW 

SUBMISSION CHECKLIST 

FOR ALL PROJECTS: 

Submission Requirement Provide Location in Application 
Packet (e.g., plan sheet number, 
binder section, narrative 

If requesting 
a waiver, 
indicate 
below: 

Example:  Erosion Control Plan Sheet E-1 

General Information: 

Completed Site Plan Application 
Form 

Names and addresses of all 
consultants 

Narrative describing existing 
conditions and the proposed project 

Evidence of right, title or interest 
(deed, option, etc.) 

Names and Addresses of all property 
owners within 200 feet 

Boundaries of all contiguous property 
under control of owner 

Tax map and lot numbers 

Area of the parcel 

FEMA Floodplain designation & map 
# 

Zoning classification 

Evidence of technical and financial 
capability to carry out the project  

Boundary survey 

List of waiver requests on separate 
sheet with reason for request.  

Proposed solid waste disposal plan 

Existing Conditions Plan showing: 

Name, registration number and seal 
of person who prepared plan 

North arrow, date, scale, legend 

Area of the parcel 

Setbacks and building envelope 

Utilities, including sewer & water, 
culverts & drains, on-site sewage 

Location of any septic systems 

Location, names, widths of existing 
public or private streets ROW’s 

Appplicaiton Packet

Technical Capacity

Cover Letter

Appplicaiton Packet

Appplicaiton Packet

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan
Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

Appplicaiton Packet
Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

Appplicaiton Packet

Plan Set
Plan Set
Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan
Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5
Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

Cover Letter

Appplicaiton Packet
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Location, dimension of ground floor 
elevation of all existing buildings 

Location, dimension of existing 
driveways, parking, loading, 
walkways 

Location of intersecting roads & 
driveways within 200 feet of the site 

Wetland areas 

Natural and historic features such as 
water bodies, stands of trees, 
streams, graveyards, stonewalls, 
floodplains 

Direction of existing surface water 
drainage across the site & off site  

Location, front view, dimensions and 
lighting of existing signs 

Location and dimensions of existing 
easements & copies of documents 

Location of nearest fire hydrant or 
water supply for fire protection 

Proposed Development Site Plan 
showing: 

Name of development 

Date 

North arrow 

Scale 

Legend 

Landscape plan 

Stormwater management 

Wetland delineation 

Current & proposed stands of trees 

Erosion control plan 

Landscape plan 

Lighting/photometric plan 

Location and dimensions of all 
proposed buildings 

Location and size of utilities, including 
sewer, water, culverts and drains 

Location and dimension of proposed 
on-site septic system; test pit 
locations and nitrate plumes 

Location of wells on subject property 
and within 200’ of the site 

Location, names and widths of 
existing and proposed streets and 
ROW’s 

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

N/A

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5
Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5
Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5
Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5
Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

N/A

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5
Plan Set - sheets 3&4 of 5
Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5
Appplicaiton Packet

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Appplicaiton Packet

Appplicaiton Packet

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

N/A - None in project area

Boundary & Partial Topo Survey Plan

N/A

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5
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ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR MAJOR SITE PLAN  PROJECTS: 

Location and dimensions of all 
accessways and loading and 
unloading facilities 

Location and dimension of all existing 
and proposed pedestrian ways 

Location, dimension and # of spaces 
of proposed parking areas, including 
handicapped spaces 

Total floor area and ground coverage 
of each proposed building and 
structure 

Proposed sign location and sign 
lighting 

Proposed lighting location and details 

Covenants and deed restrictions 
proposed 

Snow storage location 

Solid waste storage location and 
fencing/buffering 

Location of all fire protection 

Location of all temporary & 
permanent monuments 

Street plans and profiles 

Submission Requirement Provide Location in 
Application Packet 
(e.g., plan sheet 
number, binder 
section, narrative 

If requesting a 
waiver, indicate 
below: 

High intensity soils survey 

Hydro geologic evaluation 

Traffic Study 

Market Study 

Location of proposed recreation areas (parks, 
playgrounds, other public areas) 

Location and type of outdoor furniture and 
features such as benches, fountains. 

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

N/A

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

Site Plan - sheet 3 of 5

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp

Travis.Letellier
Stamp
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Maine Street Auto – Site Plan Review Application 
Waiver Requests 

 
 

• Submission Requirement:  High Intensity Soils Survey 
 
Reason for waiver request:  The proposed site plan shows the re-use of the existing 
building and parking area.  An existing septic system leach filed is currently in use on the 
site and will remain.  A new septic design has been prepared for the site and shows 
suitable soils in the area of the new system.  A high intensity soils survey is not needed 
for the new septic design or for determining bearing capacity of the existing soils.   

 
 

• Submission Requirement: Hydro Geologic Evaluation 
 
Reason for waiver request:  The existing and proposed septic drain field are both 
designed for less than 2,000 gallons per day and a hydrogeologic evaluation is not 
necessary.   

 
 
• Submission Requirement: Traffic Study 

 
Reason for waiver request:  The proposed use of an auto repair shop and sales center is 
a much less intensive use than the existing use, gas station.  The site will generate much 
less traffic and eliminate a means of egress, creating a safer condition.   

 



, l/RVI YIN!.i ENGINl:ERINti I.AN I> Pl.i\NNIN(i 

Northeast Civil Solutions 
I N CO R PO R A T E D 

\1 ww. norl heaslciv il ,o lutions.cnm 

42070 

December 13, 2019 

Whom It May Concern: 

I, Marie Axelson, authorize Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc. to sign any and all applications, pennit 
requests, and other paperwork in conjunction with obtaining final municipal and/or state 
approvals, as applicable, for my project located at 174 Main Street, Cumberland. This 
authorization is not a contract for any work to be performed; contracts or other correspondence 
are separate documents. 

Signature Date 1 

Nonh.:asl Civil S()lutio11s. l11c . • 381 Payne Road. SL'arhorough. ME 04074 • (trl) 207.883.1000 • (fax) 207.883.1001 



















CLOSING EXTENSION AGREEMENT 

C.N. Brown Company as Seller, and Matthew Almy and Mark Axelsen, as Buyer, 
being the parties to an Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real Estate, having an effective date 
of October 31, 2019, and covering property located at 174 Main Street, Cumberland, Maine, 
hereby agree to amend the tenns of said agreement by extending the Closing Date under 
paragraph 5 of said agreement to on or before March 12, 2020. 

In addition Paragraph 4. of said agreement is amended to read as follows: 

4. Contingency for Zoning Approval: The obligations of Buyers hereunder are 
contingent on their obtaining, on or before March 12, 2020, all necessary municipal zoning 
and/or land use approvals allowing Buyer to operate a used car sales and service dealership on 
the Property. 

Witness the hands of the parties hereto on the date set forth below. 

Date Signed: 

Date Signed: F"° EB 12 262..0 

Date Signed: ~- '1 , LO 2('.) 

cnbrown\salealmy-axelsen.cumbcrland/cxt.egrce.docx 

Buy~ /}/~/ 
-//If/It Q 

Matthew Almy 

Mark Axelsen 

Seller: 

C. 

B -.JJ] 
Je 
C 

' 



CLOSING EXTENSION AGREEMENT 

c.N. Brown Company u Seller, and Matthew Almy and Mark Axehea, as Buyer, 
being the parties to an Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real Estate, having an effective date 
of October 31, 2019, and covering property located at 174 Main Street, Cumbel'land, Maine, 
hereby agree to amend the terms of said agreement by extending the Closing Date under 
paragraph 5 of said agreement to on or before March 12, 2020. 

Witness the bands of the parties hereto on the date set forth below. 

Bayer: 

Date Signed: 

Date Signed: \2, Z,OZ 

Seller: 

Date Signed: :J- ! J ·:) 0 JO C.N. ~rown r ompany I 

I ' /f, 
I -' ') J 

B - ,. : \ J. .. . .// 

Je 
Chief Operating Officer 

cnbRnwalt:almy•Uclsal,c,umbcrland/csl.agreo.docx 
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November 18, 2019 

Matthew Almy 
25 Sunnyfield ln. 
Cumberland, ME 04021 

Mark Axelsen 
1 Hemlock E>r. 
Cumberland, ME 04021 

Dear Mr. Almy and Mr. Axelsen: 

Town of Cumberland 
290 TUTTLE ROAD 

CUMBERLAND, MAINE 04021 
Phone: (207) 829-5559 FAX: (207) 829-2214 

RE: Interpretation Appeal: Matthew Almy of 25 Sunnyfield Lane, Cumberland, ME and Mark 
Axelsen of 1 Hemlock Drive, Cumberland, ME, or an entity formed by them to take title as 
purchasers of property at 174 Main Street, Cumberland, ME currently owned by C.N. Brown 
Company, a Maine corporation with a mailing address of P.O. Box 200, South Paris, Maine 
04281, as shown on Tax Assessor Map U09, Lot 8, to allow a change in use from a non-
conforming convenience store with gas sales to a non-conforming auto sales and repair shop in 
the Rural Residential District 1 Zone. This is an interpretation appeal under Section 315-74 C & E 
of the Town of Cumberland Zoning Ordinance. 

\At the November 14, 2019 Board of Adjustments and Appeals meeting, the Board voted to grant 
the Non-Conforming Change of Use Appeal of Matthew Almy and Mark Axelsen for a change in a 
non-conforming use from a convenience store with gas sales to an auto sales and repair shop for 
the property at 174 Main St., Tax Assessor's Map U09, Lot 8. 

The Board made this decision based on the testimony presented and found that the change in 
nonconforming use will have no greater adverse effect. 

Decisions of the Board are appealable to Superior Court pursuant to the provisions of 30-A 
M.R.S.A. § 2691(3)(G). You may contact the Code Enforcement Officer, William Longley, at 829-
2207 if you have any questions concerning this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Christina Silberman 
Clerk to the Board or Adjustments and Appeals 
cc: William C. Longley, Jr., Code Enforcement Officer 

Matthew Manahan, Chairman to the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 



TOWN OF CUMBERLAND 

Date: fl> /31 / fj f ! S"S-IJM 
FEE:if&':oO 
BY: '.I 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 
NON-CONFORMING CHANGE OF USE APPEAL FORM 

Important: Do not complete this fonn unless you understand and comply with the instruction sheet. 
The Code Enforcement Officer will assist you if needed. 

Please Type or Print: 
I/We HAt IC AKQ,Sf",>,/\1'\Tr AV,'4 owner(s) of propert)'. at I ri li l"\4 N !>-r. 
Designated as parcel(s) Titx Assessor Map# U 'I , Lot# '8 , under provisions of Section 315-
74.C. & E. of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Cumberland, Maine, hereby appeal the decision of 
the Cumberland Code Enforcement Officer. I/ We wish to: 

()P1Ut4TC' (24.JI\I Alt/ AUTO ,s.q, (.S r 1lL1'411C., ~J.JoP 

I/ We understand that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals, "shall detennine whether the proposed 
change in use will have no greater adverse effect upon other property in the same district and 
neighborhood and that the granting of such approval will not substantially de art from the · tended 
purpose of this chapter." 

/..E.=--=:91~~"7-?L__-:-../L.i.:....£_,L-

Appellant(s) phone 

DECISION 
Following a hearing and a vote of the Cumberland Board of Adjustment and Appeals on 
N OU are hereby notified that your speei11I e~ras been 
( RANTED ubject to the following restrictions.),& <-i aor:Jr..,"'c., !fjt; 5::k Pf,_1$ ll<YI cw N { cr. ~'f-J.-d-1<.. 
-7N~~~9ei·~~.oacd...lhat4 I 

-
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NOTICE: THIS DRAWING IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF SWANEY LIGHITNG ASSOCIATES.
ITS ACCEPTANCE CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT THAT THE DRAWING WILL BE TREATED AS
CONFIDENTIAL. THIS DRAWING IS TO BE USED FOR NO PURPOSE OTHER THAN AS DETAILED
INFORMATION CONCERNING THE OPERATION OF UNITS INDICATED. THIS DRAWING IS TO BE
RETURNED UPON REQUEST AND IS NOT TO BE COMMUNICATED, DISCLOSED OR COPIED; EXCEPT
AS EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED BY SWANEY LIGHTING ASSOCIATES.
NOTICE: THE INTENT OF THIS LIGHTING LAYOUT IS TO SUGGEST THE BEST UTILIZATION
OF LIGHTING FIXTURES INCLUDED IN THIS DRAWING. IT IS PROVIDED USING FIXTURE PHOTOMETRICS
FURNISHED BY THE MANUFACTURER. ANY VARIATION IN FIXTURE PERFORMANCE FROM
PERFORMANCE SHOWN IN IES FILE IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MANUFACTURER. IT'S USE
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE IS NOT AUTHROIZED BY SWANEY LIGHTING ASSOCIATES.
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Date: October 15, 2019 
Matthew Almy & Mark Axelsen 

Property Address: 
174 Main Street 
Cumberland, Maine 04021 

To Whom it May Concern, 

Letter of Approval 

William & Jeanette Almy 
23 Nash Lane 

Poland, Maine 04274 

Please be advised based on the information provided, we have determined the above mentioned 
individuals are credit approved for a mortgage on the property mentioned above. 

This letter of approval is good until April 1, 2020 and for 17 4 Main Street in Cumberland Maine county of 
Cumberland only. This letter is contingent on an environmental clean bill of health. 

Thank you, 

JeanettePJ~ 

- om~ 
( 

Date: 

I I l [c2t>)D . 2020 
( i 

Date: 

IL / 2 0 2.. 0 , 2020 
I 





Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc.   ●   381 Payne Road, Scarborough, ME 04074   ●   (tel) 207.883.1000   ●   (fax) 207.883.1001    
 

Technical Ability 

 

Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc. is the primary consultant involved with the civil/site design and 
site permitting of the project and has assembled the materials in this application. The following 
firms are acting as consultants to Mark Axelson or as subconsultants for the project: 

Firm Services Contact 
Northeast Civil 
Solutions, Inc. 

Civil Engineering  Travis Letellier, P.E. 
Travis.letellier@northeastcivilsolutions.com 

Northeast Civil 
Solutions, Inc. 

Surveying  Dan Bolender, P.L.S. 
Dan.bolender@northeastcivilsolutions.com 

Albert Frick  
Associates, Inc 

Environmental 
Consultants 

Mathew Logan, Project Manager 
Licensed Site Evaluator 

 

Experience of Project Team 

The team of consultants has expertise and experience in design of large array of projects that 
require site design. A list of relevant Northeast Civil Solutions experiences on projects that 
require a Site design can be provided upon request. 
 
Resumes of Travis Letellier, P.E. and the select consultants retained for the project can be 
provided upon request. 
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January 10, 2020

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Maine Ecological Services Field Office

P. O. Box A
East Orland, ME 04431

Phone: (207) 469-7300 Fax: (207) 902-1588
http://www.fws.gov/mainefieldoffice/index.html

In Reply Refer To: 
Consultation Code: 05E1ME00-2020-SLI-0431 
Event Code: 05E1ME00-2020-E-01501  
Project Name: Maine Auto
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies the threatened, endangered, candidate, and proposed species 
and designated or proposed critical habitat that may occur within the boundary of your 
proposed project or may be affected by your proposed project. This species list fulfills the 
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the 
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to 
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to 
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical 
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of 
the Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be 
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be 
completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC Web site at regular intervals during project planning and 
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested 
through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed 
list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and 
the ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) 
of the Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required 
to utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and 
endangered species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered 
species and/or designated critical habitat.

http://www.fws.gov/mainefieldoffice/index.html
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A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having 
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the 
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) 
(c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological 
evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may 
affect listed or proposed species and designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended 
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, 
that listed species or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the 
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service 
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed 
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the Endangered 
Species Consultation Handbook at: http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC- 
GLOS.PDF

This species list also identifies candidate species under review for listing and those species that 
the Service considers species of concern. Candidate species have no protection under the Act 
but are included for consideration because they could be listed prior to completion of your 
project. Species of concern are those taxa whose conservation status is of concern to the 
Service (i.e., species previously known as Category 2 candidates), but for which further 
information is needed.

If a proposed project may affect only candidate species or species of concern, you are not 
required to prepare a Biological Assessment or biological evaluation or to consult with the 
Service. However, the Service recommends minimizing effects to these species to prevent 
future conflicts. Therefore, if early evaluation indicates that a project will affect a 
candidate species or species of concern, you may wish to request technical assistance from this 
office to identify appropriate minimization measures.

Please be aware that bald and golden eagles are not protected under the Endangered Species 
Act but are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.).  
Projects affecting these species may require development of an eagle conservation plan: 
http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/eagle_guidance.html Information on the location of bald eagle 
nests in Maine can be found on the Maine Field Office Web site: 
http://www.fws.gov/mainefieldoffice/Project%20review4.html

Additionally, wind energy projects should follow the wind energy guidelines: 
http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/ for minimizing impacts to migratory birds and bats. Projects 
may require development of an avian and bat protection plan.

Migratory birds are also a Service trust resource. Under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act, 
construction activities in grassland, wetland, stream, woodland, and other habitats that would 
result in the take of migratory birds, eggs, young, or active nests should be avoided. Guidance 
for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including communications towers (e.g., 

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF
http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF
http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/eagle_guidance.html
http://www.fws.gov/mainefieldoffice/Project%20review4.html
http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/
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▪

cellular, digital television, radio, and emergency broadcast) can be found at:  
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm and at: 
http://www.towerkill.com; and at: 
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/comtow.html

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages 
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project 
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in 
the header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project 
that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

Official Species List

http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm
http://www.towerkill.com
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/comtow.html
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Official Species List
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

Maine Ecological Services Field Office
P. O. Box A
East Orland, ME 04431
(207) 469-7300



01/10/2020 Event Code: 05E1ME00-2020-E-01501   2

   

Project Summary
Consultation Code: 05E1ME00-2020-SLI-0431

Event Code: 05E1ME00-2020-E-01501

Project Name: Maine Auto

Project Type: ** OTHER **

Project Description: Construction of a car repair area.

Project Location:
Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/place/43.78134268750707N70.25613171208121W

Counties: Cumberland, ME

https://www.google.com/maps/place/43.78134268750707N70.25613171208121W
https://www.google.com/maps/place/43.78134268750707N70.25613171208121W
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1.

Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 1 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

Mammals
NAME STATUS

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Threatened

Critical habitats
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.

1

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045
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